public in general and in particular to the borrowers/guarantors that the immovable properties mortgaged to
the Secured Creditor more fully described in the Schedule hereunder will be sold on “as is where is” basis,
“as is what is” and “whatever there is” condition, on the date and at the place mentioned herein below for
realization of a sum of Rs.14,07,39,245.35 (Rupees Fourteen Crores Seven Lakhs Thirty Nine Thousand
Two Hundred Forty Five and Paise Thirty Five Only) as on 15.12.2025, (as per OA 138/2021 filed before
Hon’ble DRT-II, Ekm) with future interest, costs and expenses etc. thereon in the accounts of M/s. Big C
with Athirampuzha Branch of the Bank, subject to the following terms and conditions:

[...]

740/96 dated 29.03.96 bounded on the North by
Property of Panthiruparayil, East by Property of Terrin Jose and Road,
South by Property of Unnikrishnan Pillai, West by Property of Sreedharan
Pillai

Nature of possession Physical Possession
Reserve Price Rs.85,00,000/- (Rupees Eighty Five Lakhs Only)
Earnest Money Deposit
(EMD)

Rs.8,50,000 /- (Rupees Eight Lakhs Fifty Thousand Only)

Item No.2

Name of Property Owner Terrin Jose

Description of property All that part and parcel of property having an extent of 17.00 Ares of land
in Ayarkunnam Village, in Sy No. 1031/5C and Re Sy. No. 39/1-1, Block
No 33, Kottayam Taluk, Kidangoor SRO, Kottayam District in the name

[...]

Chundanattu property, South by Nanthiyattuthadathil Property (Property
of Koshy as per primary title deed and West by Chundakattil Property
(Balance property of the seller as per primary title deed.

Nature of possession Physical Possession

Reserve Price Rs.50,40,000/- ( Rupees Fifty Lakhs Forty Thousand Only )

Earnest Money Deposit
(EMD)

Rs.5,04,000/- (Rupees Five Lakhs Four Thousand Only)

Item No.3

Name of Property Owner Mr. Terrin Jose

Description of property All that part and parcel of property having an extent of 16.77 Ares of land
in Ettumannor Village, in Sy No. 313/2B and Re Sy. No. 464/13-2, Block
No 31, Kottayam Taluk, Ettumanoor SRO, Kottayam District in the name

[...]

Terrin Jose, vide sale deed No. 3046/03 dated 13.08.2003 bounded
on the North by Nadavazhy (Property of Nirappelkutty as per primary
title deed), East by Road, South by Property of Alice and West by
Kallukuttel Property.

Nature of possession Physical Possession

Reserve Price Rs.49,72,000/- (Rupees Forty Nine Lakhs Seventy Two Thousand Only)

Earnest Money Deposit
(EMD)

Rs.4,97,200/- (Rupees Four Lakhs Ninety Seven Thousand Two Hundred
Only)

Mode of submission of EMD/
Sale amount

All amounts payable regarding EMD and sale shall be paid by way of
Demand Draft drawn in favour of “The Authorised Officer, The South
Indian Bank Ltd.” payable at Kottayam or through RTGS to Account
No:0344073000000078 held by “ The Authorised Officer” in The South